

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

LIMITING CERTAIN PONDS AROOSTOOK CO. TO FLY FISHING 1045 RESOLVES, 1951

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, in Favor of Dwight D. Dixon, of Clinton.

Dwight D. Dixon; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$67.50 to be paid to Dwight D. Dixon, of Clinton, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for 45 hens killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Franklin County.

Fishing in certain waters in Franklin county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

I. To permit fly fishing only in Blanchard pond, in Davis and Lang townships, Franklin county, with a daily bag limit of 6 fish.

2. To permit fly fishing only in Mud pond, in township 2, range 4, Franklin county, with a daily bag limit of 10 fish.

3. To permit fly fishing only in Northwest pond, Franklin county, with a daily bag limit of 6 fish or 5 pounds, and to close all tributaries to Northwest pond to all fishing.

4. To close all tributaries to Little Kennebago stream, in Davis and Stetson townships, Franklin county, to all fishing.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, Limiting Certain Ponds in Aroostook County to Fly Fishing.

Certain ponds in Aroostook county limited to fly fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting, to fly fish-